

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DON HIGGINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA; CITY OF POWAY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

William S. Consovoy
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey M. Harris
J. Michael Connolly
Bryan K. Weir
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act	4
B. The California Voting Rights Act.....	6
C. The City of Poway’s abandonment of at- large voting to comply with the CVRA.....	10
D. Proceedings below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. The constitutional issues presented in this case are critically important	17

II. The decision below contravenes the Equal Protection Clause and this Court's precedents	24
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 4, 2019.....1a

APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED MARCH 5, 2019.....5a

APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED MARCH 5, 2019.....7a

APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED FEBRUARY 4, 201910a

APPENDIX E — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED OCTOBER 2, 2018.....32a

APPENDIX F — AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 31, 2018.....55a

APPENDIX G — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 14, 2018.....59a

APPENDIX H — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED FEBRUARY 23, 2018	63a
APPENDIX I — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 31, 2018	94a
APPENDIX J — RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	98a
APPENDIX K — COMPLAINT TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED OCTOBER 4, 2017	111a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	5, 26
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	19, 27, 28
<i>Board of Trs. of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	21
<i>C.I.R. v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	30
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	21
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	2, 18, 20, 24
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	20
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	4
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	20

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	6, 21, 25, 26
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	18
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> , 172 Cal. Rptr. 3d 333 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	6, 28
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	6, 21
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	19
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 828 (2015).....	30
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	30
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	18
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 821 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	30
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	5, 17, 24, 27

<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	4, 20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991).....	30
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	16
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amdt. 14, § 1.....	3, 4, 17
1 Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Henry Reeve trans., Colonial Press 1899)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973	4
52 U.S.C. § 10301	8
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	20-21
Assem. Comm. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 976 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.).....	6-7, 28
Bradley Zint, <i>SCWD Mulls Switch to By-District Elections</i> , Laguna Beach Independent (Mar. 13, 2020)	22
Cal. Elec. Code § 10010	3

Cal. Elec. Code § 10010(e)(1)9

Cal. Elec. Code § 10010(e)(2)9

Cal. Elec. Code § 10010(e)(3)(A)10

Cal. Elec. Code § 10010(e)(3)(B)10

Cal. Elec. Code § 10010(f)(3)10

Cal. Elec. Code § 140263

Cal. Elec. Code § 14026(d).....8

Cal. Elec. Code § 14026(e).....8, 25

Cal. Elec. Code § 140273, 7, 9, 25

Cal. Elec. Code § 140283, 9, 25

Cal. Elec. Code § 14028(a).....8, 25

Cal. Elec. Code § 14028(c)8

Cal. Elec. Code § 14028(d).....8

Cal. Elec. Code § 14028(e).....9

Cal. Elec. Code § 140293, 9, 25

Cal. Elec. Code § 140303, 9

Carly Graf, *First Draft Maps Suggest
Boundaries for New Napa City Council
Districts*, Napa Valley Register
(Mar. 13, 2020)22

City Council Staff Report,
City of Citrus Heights (Jan. 10, 2019)23

Douglas Johnson, <i>The California Voting Rights Act and Districting: The Demographer's Perspective</i> , National Demographics Corporation (May 9, 2016).....	23
Howard Yune, <i>Napa School District Tries to Garner Public Input on New Voting System as Coronavirus Keeps People Home</i> , Napa Valley Register (Mar. 30, 2020).....	22
Natalie Hanson, <i>School Board Talks District Elections in Special Virtual Meeting</i> , Enterprise-Record (Mar. 30, 2020).....	22
Perry Smith, <i>Santa Clarita to Consider Move to District-Based Elections</i> , The Signal (Mar. 18, 2020)	22, 23
<i>Public Hearings About Proposed Move to District Elections in Malibu</i> , The Patch (Mar. 14, 2020)	22
<i>Public Hearings Regarding District Elections</i> , Canyon News (Mar. 10, 2020)	22
Rick Hasen, <i>Election Law Blog</i> (Dec. 4, 2019)	31
Sarah Wright, <i>School Board to Finalize Redistricting</i> , Half Moon Bay Review (Mar. 11, 2020)	22
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Sen. Bill No. 976 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.).....	7, 28

Sherry Barkas, <i>Coronavirus: Palm Desert Residents Can Telephone Comments to City Council During Today's Meeting</i> , Palm Springs Desert Sun (Mar. 9, 2020).....	22
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	17
The Federalist No. 17 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	19
Thy Vo, <i>The Accidental Advocate</i> , Voice of OC (Sept. 12, 2016)	23
<i>Updated Counts of CVRA-Driven Changes</i> , National Demographics Corporation	21
